LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

Sixty-sixth Legislature

Second Regular Session - 2022

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HOUSE BILL NO. 796

BY APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE

AN ACT 1 RELATING TO THE APPROPRIATION TO THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT 2 PROGRAM'S DIVISION OF FACILITIES; APPROPRIATING MONEYS TO THE PUB-3 LIC SCHOOLS EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT PROGRAM'S DIVISION OF FACILITIES FOR 4 5 FISCAL YEAR 2023; PROVIDING THE NECESSARY FUNDS FOR THE BOND LEVY EQUAL-IZATION PROGRAM; SPECIFYING THE AMOUNT OF REVENUE DISTRIBUTED TO THE 6 GENERAL FUND FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023; TRANSFERRING MONEYS TO THE PUBLIC 7 SCHOOL INCOME FUND FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY AND 8 PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 9

10 Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Idaho:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the Public Schools Educational Support Program's Division of Facilities the following amounts to be expended from the listed funds for the period July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2023:

15 FROM:

20

21 22

23

24

25

26 27

28

29 30

31

32

33

34

35 36

37

16	General Fund	\$15,605,700
17	Bond Levy Equalization Fund	24,173,800
18	School District Building Account	31,687,500
19	TOTAL	\$71,467,000

SECTION 2. TRANSFER. Of the moneys appropriated to the Public Schools Educational Support Program's Division of Facilities, the amount necessary to fund the provisions of Section 33-906, Idaho Code, is hereby transferred and appropriated to the Bond Levy Equalization Fund. If the funding appropriated in Section 1 of this act is insufficient to meet the requirements of Section 33-906, Idaho Code, the difference shall be withdrawn and paid from the Public Education Stabilization Fund, notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary.

SECTION 3. DISTRIBUTION TO THE GENERAL FUND. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 63-2520(b)(4), Idaho Code, the amount of revenue distributed to the General Fund shall be \$1,288,100 for the period July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2023.

SECTION 4. TRANSFER FOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT PROGRAM. Of the moneys appropriated in Section 1 of this act, there is hereby appropriated and the Office of the State Controller shall transfer \$14,317,600 from the General Fund to the Public School Income Fund to be expended for the Public Schools Educational Support Program's Division of Facilities for the period July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2023.

SECTION 5. An emergency existing therefor, which emergency is hereby declared to exist, this act shall be in full force and effect on and after July 1, 2022.